

SC No. 45/17
IA No. 3/21
State vs. Dev Kumar @ Deva
FIR No. 300/16
PS Anand Vihar

18.12.2021

Present: Mr. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for applicant/accused.

File is taken up today on an application for cancellation of NBWs, as filed on behalf of accused Dev Kumar @ Deva.

None has appeared on behalf of applicant/accused Dev Kumar @ Deva despite repeated calls. It appears that applicant/accused is not interested to pursue the present application.

Accordingly, application stands dismissed in default for non-prosecution.

Put up the file on date already fixed i.e. 14.01.2022.

(Sanjeev Kumar Malhotra)
ASJ-04, Shahdara
KKD Courts, Delhi
18.12.2021