

SC No. 45/2017
State vs. Umesh @ Kailash & Anr.
FIR No. 300/2016
PS Anand Vihar

15.03.2022

Present: Sh. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Umesh @ Kailash is absent.
Accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is present pursuant to
NBWs issued against him with Ld. Defence counsel.

Process server, HC Narender Singh is present, his separate statement is recorded and I am satisfied with the statement of HC Narender Singh that proclamation u/s 82 Cr.P.C. was duly published against accused Umesh @ Kailash S/o Om Prakash R/o H. no.928, gali no.5, B Block, Lakshmi Garden, Loni, Ghaziabad, UP, but despite that he is concealing his presence and there is no likelihood for his arrest in near future. Accordingly, accused Umesh @ Kailash S/o Om Prakash is hereby declared proclaimed offender.

Two separate applications, one for cancellation of NBWs and another for cancellation of warrants of attachment have been filed on behalf of accused Dev Kumar @ Deva and his surety Parvati.

Heard. In view of submission, application for cancellation of NBWs is allowed subject to fine of Rs.2500/-. Fine paid. NBWs of accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is recalled. Fresh bail bond furnished. Accused is warned to be careful in future.

In view thereof, warrants of attachment of previous

surety stands recalled and she is discharged. Original documents of previous surety, if any, be returned as per rules under proper acknowledgment.

Put up for arguments on point on charge on 06.05.2022.

(Sanjeev Kumar Malhotra)
ASJ-04, Shahdara
KKD Courts, Delhi, 15.03.2022