

SC No. 45/2017
State vs. Umesh & Ors.
FIR No. 300/16
PS : Anand Vihar

22.09.2022

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Umesh is already PO.

Accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is absent.

Mother of accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is present with Ld. counsel and submits that accused is working in Bombay, however, he has to appear on the date fixed.

Perusal of the file shows that charge-sheet was filed in the present matter in the year 2018 but trial in the present matter is not proceeded since then due to absence of accused persons.

Court is satisfied that the accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is evading the process of law.

Issue process under Sec. 82 Cr.P.C. and WOA of the surety to be returnable on **05.11.2022**.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/22.09.2022