

SC No. 45/2017
State Vs. Umesh @ Kailash & Anr.
FIR No. 300/2016
PS: Anand Vihar

08.11.2024

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Umesh is already PO.
Dev Kumar is absent.

1. None has appeared on behalf of accused Dev Kumar since morning despite several calls. It is already 12:30PM. NBW issued against the accused Dev Kumar received back unexecuted with the report that accused is not available at the given address.
2. Let NBW be issued again against the accused Dev Kumar through SHO concerned and notice to his surety for NDOH.
3. Put up for further proceedings on **21.01.2025**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/08.11.2024

AT 12:45PM

At this stage, accused Dev Kumar along with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Rajeev Kumar, has appeared before the Court, they are apprised of the order and next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for accused Dev Kumar has moved an application seeking cancellation of NBW issued against the accused Dev Kumar.

Submissions heard. In view of the submissions and in the interest of justice, NBW issued against the accused Dev Kumar is stayed till next date of hearing. Accused Dev Kumar is directed to appear on time on the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings/arguments on charge on **21.01.2025**. IO be summoned for next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/08.11.2024