

SC No. 45/2017
State Vs. Umesh & Anr.
FIR No. 300/16
PS: Anand Vihar

21.01.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Umesh @ Kailash is already PO.

Accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is present in person.

Perusal of the record reveals that on the last date of hearing, NBW issued against accused Dev Kumar @ Deva was stayed till today. Since accused Dev Kumar @ Deva is present in person, NBW is hereby cancelled.

2. Retd. Inspector Narender Kumar is present in person. He has submitted that he had conducted investigation only against accused Umesh who is a 'PO'. He further submits that ASI Sushil Kumar has conducted investigation qua accused Dev Kumar @ Deva.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State requests that ASI Sushil Kumar be summoned for the NDOH as he requires his assistance for addressing arguments on charge.

Submissions heard.

3. Put up for arguments on Charge on 11.03.2025. Issue notice to IO/ASI Sushil Kumar to appear in person for the NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/21.01.2025