

25.03.2026

Present : Sh. Dhruv Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Heard.

Issue notice of the petition to respondent at all address(s) by all permissible modes ie. on filing of PF / RC / Speed Post / Authorized courier including e-mode on taking requisite steps by the petitioner, returnable for next date. Steps be taken within one week from today. Affidavit of service be filed on next date of hearing along-with the tracking reports.

The petitioner is directed to file an affidavit affirming the email address(es) and Whatsapp number of the respondent under Rule 12 of the 'Delhi Courts Services of Process by Courier, Fax and Electronic Mail Service (Civil Proceedings) Rules, 2010'. Further, in terms of Rule 13, petitioner is directed to place on record a copy of the petition and documents in electronic format / scanned images for forwarding / annexing/ attaching the same with the process. Requisite Process Fee for sending process by e-mail in compliance of Rule 14 be also filed within one week from today alongwith the copies as above for onward transmission to Nazarat Branch, Tis Hazari Courts for service through e-mail.

For appearance of respondent and further proceedings, put up on **29.04.2026**.

(Neelofer Abida Perveen)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Central District/THC/Delhi/25.03.2026